

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUMMONS FOR JUDGMENT NO. 1 OF 2026
IN
SUMMARY SUIT NO. 7 OF 2025**

Vinod Hirachand Sanghvi & Anr. ...Plaintiffs
V/s.
Process Construction and Technical Services Pvt Ltd. ...Defendant

**WITH
SUMMARY SUIT NO. 7 OF 2025**

Mr. Rohaan Cama with Ms. Ayushi Anandpara, Mr. Prakhar Parekh, Ms. Supriya Lopes and Ms. Sailee Dhayalkar i/b Rashmikant and Partners for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey with Mr. Rajuram K. and Mr. Varad Dubey i/b Law Counsellors for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 21st JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. This matter has been circulated for seeking a decree against the Defendant No.1 as no appearance has been entered on behalf of the Defendant No. 1 within the prescribed time of 10 days from the service of the writ of summons along with copy of the Plaint and annexures thereto.

2. Mr. Cama submits that as regards the Defendant No.2, earlier the Summons for Judgment has been served on 2nd January, 2026 and yet no leave to defend has been filed within the prescribed period of 10 days.

3. Just when Mr. Cama has given dates with respect to the service of the writ of summons upon the Defendant No.1, Mr. Dubey, learned Counsel appears and submits that he is appearing for the Defendants and the matter be adjourned to take out appropriate proceedings in the matter under Order XXXVII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 and requests that the matter be listed after a week.

4. Accordingly, list on **4th February, 2026.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.01.21
19:58:28
+0530